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GENERAL PRICE LIST 

COMPLETE CEREMONIAL SERVICE AT FUNERAL HOME OR CHURCH 

This charge includes the services of funeral director and staff, transfer of remains 

to funeral home within 25 miles, embalming, other preparation of the body, use of facilities 

for viewing and funeral ceremony or services in another facility and automotive equipment, 

within 25 miles. The casket and vault and other merchandise selected by you will be added 

to this price, plus cash advanced to others and State Sales Tax. 

VISITATION WITH CEREMONIAL SERVICE AT GRAVESIDE 

Same as above except ceremony is at graveside only and there is no procession. 

$5590 

$5295 

CEREMONIAL SERVICE, THEN CREMATION 

This charge includes the services of funeral director and staff 

At Funeral Home $5340 

At Church or Other Place $5800 

transfer of remains to funeral home within 25 miles, embalming, other preparation of the body, 

use of facilities for viewing and funeral ceremony or services at another facility, automotive 

equipment within 25 miles, cremation and authorizations. The casket and other urns or 

merchandise selected by you will be added to this price, plus other cash advanced to others and 

State Sales Tax. Cremation of deceased over 250lb may incur additional crematory and transport 

charges. 

CREMATION, THEN CEREMONIAL SERVICE 

Same as above except no embalming and no other preparation of the body. Refrigeration 

is required after 48 hours and will be added. 

FORWARDING REMAINS TO ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME 

This charge includes removal of remains, services of staff, necessary authorizations, 

embalming and local transportation. It does not include other staff services or use of facilities 

needed for viewing or visitation or ceremonies prior to forwarding the body. Merchandise, 

cash advanced to others and State Sales Tax will be added to this price. 

RECEIVING REMAINS FROM ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME 

This charge includes necessary services of staff, care of remains and transportation of remains 

from airport to funeral home, then to cemetery or crematory. It does not include other staff serv­

ices or use of facilities for viewing or visitation or ceremonies prior to the graveside service. 

DIRECT CREMATIONS 

Our charge for a direct cremation (without ceremony) includes cremation, removal and shelter 

of remains for 48 hours and transportation to crematory and necessary services of staff and 

authorizations. State and local laws do not require a casket for direct cremation. If you want to 

arrange a direct cremation, you can use an alternative container. Alternative containers encase 

the body and can be made of materials like fiberboard or composition materials (with or without 

outside covering). The containers we provide are reinforced cardboard containers. Refrigeration 

is required after 48 hours and will be added. 

I .Direct cremation with container provided by the purchaser 

2.Direct cremation with alternative container

At Funeral Home $4440

At Church $4760

$2655 

$3145 

$2845 to $9241 

$2845 

$2845 

$9241 3Direct Cremation with highest priced casket acceptable for cremation

IMMEDIATE BURIALS $4400 to $10796 
Our charge for an immediate burial ( without ceremony or viewing) includes removal and shelter 

of the remains for 48 hours, local transportation to the cemetery and necessary services of funeral 

director and staff and authorizations. Refrigeration is required after 48 hours. 

1. Immediate burial with container provided by purchaser

2. Immediate burial with our lowest priced casket from our funeral home

3. Immediate burial in casket selected by purchaser from our funeral home

(plus cost of that casket)

4. Immediate burial with highest priced casket
12/31/24 ver2024.12.31 

$4400 

$5650 

$4400 

$10796 



R. HAYDEN SMITH FAMILY FUNERAL HOMES

R. Hayden Smith Funeral Home
245 South Armistead Avenue 

Hampton, VA 23669 - Phone (757) 723 3191 

<Berceuse Funeral And Cremation Traditions 
2609 Cunningham Drive 

Hampton, VA 23666 - Phone (757) 825 8070 

These prices are effective as of December 1, 2025 but are subject to change without notice. 
The goods and services shown below are those we can provide to our customers. You may choose only the items you 
desire. However, any funeral arrangements you select will include a charge for our basic services and overhead. If legal 
or other requirements mean you must buy any items you did not specifically ask for, we will explain the reason in 
writing on the statement we provide describing the funeral goods and services you selected. Certain funeral services 
may be provided off-premises by other funeral service providers. 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
Basic services of funeral director and staff $2,400 

FACILITIES (includes supervision and staff for 
services at the funeral home or another place.) 

Our charge for the funeral director and Facilities and staff for viewing and/or receiving friends. $495 
staff includes, but is not limited to twenty-

four hour availability of staff to respond 
at the time of death; consultation with 
those responsible for the funeral and others, 
including coordinating with those providing 
other portions of the funeral, such as clergy 
and cemetery; procurement, preparation and 
filing of death certificate, necessary notices, 
authorizations, consents and permits; general 
administration and record keeping, other general 
expenses and supervision of basic activities; 
sheltering of remains, recording and reporting 
vital statistics, preparation and placement of 
obituary notice. Also included in this charge 
are overhead expenses relative to our building 
and equipment, professional licensing, legal and 
accounting fees, insurance, utilities, grounds, 
maintenance, taxes, equipment, furnishings and 
inventory costs. This fee for our basic services 
and overhead will be added to the total cost of 
the funeral arrangements you select. (This fee 
is already included in our charges for direct 
cremations, immediate burials, forwarding or 
ceremonial service at graveside, and cremation 
followed by ceremonial service.) 

Embalming 
Embalming is not required by law. 
Embalming may be necessary, however 
if you select certain funeral arrangements 
such as a funeral with viewing. 
If you do not want embalming, you usually 
have the right to choose an arrangement that 
does not require you to pay for it, such as 
direct cremation or immediate burial. 

Other preparation of the body 

$600 

$300 

Care and Sanitation of un-embalmed remains for brief private 

$500 viewing or preparation for unembalmed burial 
Delivery/setup of merchandise or cremated remains 
away from funeral home if not involved in service 
Facilities and staff for funeral ceremony or memorial 
service 
Equipment and staff for graveside service only 

TRANSFER OF REMAINS TO FUNERAL HOME 
This charge is for the personnel and the vehicle used to initially 
bring the remains to the funeral home, if within 25 miles. If 
additional staff is needed because the weight of the deceased 

exceeds 250 pounds, an additional fee of$100 will apply. 

AUTOMOTIVE EQUIPMENT 
Hearse 
Lead car for procession 
Utility vehicle 
To or from local airport 

$545 

$680 

$545 

$495 

$300 
$160 
$160 
$160 

PLEASE NOTE: All transportation charges are local within a 25 mile 
radius. If beyond our local area, we charge $3.00 per loaded
mile for the hearse or $2. 75 per loaded mile for other vehicles, 
in addition to the local charge. 

REFRIGERATION OF UNEMBALMED REMAINS AFTER 48 HOURS

UP TO 30 DAYS OR STORAGE OF EMBALMED CASKETED 
REMAINSAFTER 48HOURS UPTO30 DAYS 
Each 24 hours or part thereof. $50 

CASKETS: $6396 to $1250 
A complete list will be provided at the funeral home. 

OUTER BURIAL CONTAINERS: $2723 to $1995 
A complete list will be provided at the funeral home. In most areas 
of the country, state or local law does not require you to buy a con­
tainer to surround the casket in the grave. However, many cemet-
eries require that you have a container so that the grave will not sink 
in. Either a burial vault or a grave liner will satisfy these requirements 

CREMATION URNS and URN VAULTS: $1316 to $71 
A complete list will be provided at funeral home. 

This includes cosmetology, grooming, 
casketing; and restoration (when possible) 
ifneeded. 

COLOR PRAYER CARDS PER 100 
VIEWING CASKET $1150 PERSONALIZED PICTURE MEMO REC. PER 100 
AIR SHIPMENT TRAY FOR CASKET $240 REGISTER BOOK SETS 
SHIPPING CONTAINER (instead of casket) $275 STANDARD REGISTER BOOK ONLY 

Holding and care for delayed disposition over 30 days $1,000 

Sunday & Holiday funeral & memorial staffing fee $500 

$50 
$50 

$115 
$55 



Information and Online Only Cremation Package 

Digital Direct Cremation 
Our digital direct cremation allows you to complete 

the authorizations for cremation, provide information 
for the death certificate, and to make secure digital 

positive identification of your loved one all from the 
comfort of your own home. You can select urns and 
keepsakes to honor your loved one as well as order 
death certificates. Our digital option includes all of 
the same professional services of our directors and 

staff that our direct cremation option offers. Our staff 
will be available to assist you with scheduling with 

cemeteries, writing obituaries, and requesting military 
honors and benefits. 

Please note the digital arrangement system charges a 
processing fee for online payments. Cash or Check 
payments in person can still be made to forgo the 

processing fee.

*Shipping of cremated remains is not included in
direct cremation pricing and may only be done by
USPS Priority Express Mail. The cost for shipping and

handling cremated remains within the lower 48 states

is $150.

Anatomical Donation Assistance Transfer 
of remains within 25 miles, filing of death certificate, 
and refrigeration for up to 24 hours. $1190 

ff the deceased is not accepted by the state anatomical 

program and we provide cremation services, these 

charges are applied towards the cremation cost not in 

addition to them. 

Stillborn, Infants, and Children
The funeral home management at their discretion may 
offer discounts to families experiencing the loss of a 

child. For cremation services of children all state 
required permit fees still apply.

URNS AND KEEPSAKE JEWELRY 
The funeral home reserves the right to refuse to fill 

keepsake urns and keepsake jewelry purchased from 
outside retailers due to liability of damage and or 

replacement. 

CEMETERY COSTS 
Charges for opening and closing the grave vary 
depending upon the cemetery. Some cemeteries do 
not include the cost of the tent, chairs and special 
equipment in their fee, so these items must be rented. 
If not already reserved, it will be necessary to 
purchase the grave space at the time of the funeral 
(unless burial will be in a National Cemetery or state 
veterans cemetery). 

OTHER 
Other items of cost may include copies of the death 
certificate, obituary notices and sometimes honoraria 
for the clergy and others. Additionally, there might 
be expenditures for burial clothing, monuments and 
out of town transportation, etc. 
These are known as cash advances because you 
reimburse us what we pay the provider. 

The City of Hampton requires a $100.00 fee to 
provide a police escort, which is required for all 
funeral processions. The City of Newport News 
charges $204 for the funeral escort. You reimburse us 
for this. 

Holding, Care, and Supplies for burial of casketed 
remains in Arlington National Cemetery or other 
cemeteries, delayed more than 30 days will require a 
$ 1000 charge. 

Costs of out of town interments may vary depending 
on transportation costs and type of service. 

If Death Certificate information is provided 
incorrectly and amendments are needed to correct it, 
the family is responsible for court costs, reasonable 
attorney fees, and transportation costs as well as the 
$12 per copy charge for replacement death 
certificates paid to the state of Virginia. 

PLEASE NOTICE 

Viewing of the un-embalmed deceased for positive identification is by 
immediate family member or designee only. 

Refrigeration required for all un-embalmed deceased. 

The crematory may have additional charges for deceased that exceed 250 pounds. 




